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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
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Altention: Mr. Tom Peacock

Subject: Report of Groundwater Monitoring
Former Oakland Tribune Maint¢nance Garage
2302 Valdez Street, Oakland, California
GA 125-01-01
LOP Site ID No.: 3663

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this groundwater monitoring report on behalf of Oakland
Tribune, Inc. for the subject site in Oakland, California (see Figure 1 and Figure 2). This letter
report documents the recent monitoring of four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2,
MW-4, and MW-9) at the site, in accordance with a letter from Alameda County dated January
31, 1996.

DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES

On December 30, 1997, Mr. Jim Gribi conducted groundwater monitoring activities for four
wells, MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-9. Groundwaler monitoring activitics were conducted in
accordance with California LUFT Field Manual guidelines as follows:

u All nine wells at the site (MW-1 through MW-9) were opened, and water levels
were measured to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic probe.

- For each of the four wells, a single bail of groundwater was taken using a clean
disposable PVC bailer to check for the presence or absence of floating free product.

. Prior to sampling, each well was purged of approximately three well volumes.
MW-1 and MW-2, which are two-inch wells, were purged using a dedicated
disposable PVC bailer. MW-4 and MW-9, which are four-inch wells, were purged
using a clean 12-volt electric purge pump. During purging, temperature, pH,
conductivity, and turbidity of the well water were periodically monitored and
recorded. Groundwater sampling data sheets are contained in Appendix A.
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. After purging parameters had stabilized, groundwater was poured directly into
laboratory-supplied containers. Each container was then tightly sealed, making
sure that no air bubbles were present. Each container was then Ifabeled and placed
in cold storage for transport to the analytical laboratory under formal chain-of-
custody.

RESULTS OF MONITORING
Hydrologic Conditions

Groundwater was encountered at a depth of about 14 feet below surface grade, flowing in a
southerly direction at a gradient of approximately 0.011 feet/feet (see Figure 2). Slight
hydrocarbon odors, with no sheens, were noted in purged water from MW-1 and MW-9,
Questionable to very shight hydrocarbon odors, with no sheens, were noted in purged water from
MW-2 and MW-4.

Analytical Results

Groundwater samples from the four wells were analyzed for the following parameters with
standard method wrn around time on results.

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)
USEPA 8020/602 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)
USEPA 8020/602 Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE)

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D)
USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil (TPH-MO)

Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 3. Laboratory data
reports are contained in Appendix B.

Table 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Oakland Tribune Maintenance Garage

Concentration (ppm)

Sample  Sampling

D Date TPH-D TPH-MO TPH-G B T E X MTBE
MW.1 08/16/88 - - 1.0 0.30 0.40 0.60
07/27/89 - - - 010 0.0051 <0.001 026
5/14/90 - - - 0.37 0.13 0.17 0.11
O1/18/96 0.99 <0.5 33 0.330 0.039 Q.10 0.085
123097 <0 1HP (1100} ! L10 (073 0135 020  <{0S) |

GRIBI Associates \/




UST Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Agency
January 12, 1998

Page 3
Table 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Oakland Tribune Maintenance Garage
Concentration (ppm)
Sample  Sampling
iD Daie TPH-D TPH-MO TPH-G B T E X MTBE
MW-2 08/16/88 < ).0004 <0.0003 < 0.0003 <0.0004
07127189 0.024 <0.001 <0.001 0.08
5114/90 <0.03 0.012 0.12 0.02
01/18/96 0.20 <0.0005 0.0008 0.0034 0.0025
12/30/97 <{).100° 0.150 0.32 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 0.0035 0.00083 < 0.005
MW-3 08/16/88 0.052 0.001 0.(049 0.017
0727189 <0.001 <) 001 < (2.001 0.011
05/14/90 - - <0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005
01/18/96 1.2 25 -
MW 08/15/89 < 0.0005 < (L0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005
05/14/90 0.22 .02 0.12 G.18
01/18/96 047 <05 042 0.005 0.0008 (.0054 0.0071
12/30/97 0.079° 0.21 0.19 0.0045 0.00093 0.0037 0.0031 <0.005
MW.5 08/15/89 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < [).0D05 < 0.0005
05/14/90 0.043 0.001 0.0094 0.011
01/18/96 <005 <{.5
MW-6 08/15/89 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05/14/90 - <0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005
01/18/96 <0.05 <0.5
Mw.7 08/15/89 - < 0.0005 < ().0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005
05/14/90 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005
01/18/96 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005
MW-8 05/18/90 < (.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 -
01/18/96 <0.05 <0.5 < (.05 < (1.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005
MWw-9 05/18/90 0.0085 0.008] 0.0044 0.0054
01/18/96 0.7y <0.5 2.4 0.028 0020 0.028 0.028
12/30i97 <010 <010 4.7 0 056 0 020 0.030 0.027 <0.025
1- Not analyzed for this analyte.
2. Not detected above the expressed value.
3- West Laboratory report states ~Increased reporting limit dug o gas and oil range interference.”
4 - NET laboratory report states: “The positive result appears o be a lighter hydrocarbon than Dicsel.
5- West Laboratory report states “Not typical diesel.”
6- West Laboratory report states " [ncreased reporting limit due 10 gasoline range interference.”

GRIBI Associates

nO

JO

ND



UST Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Agency
January 12, 1998

Page 4

CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater analytical results for MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-9 are similar to previous
results, with slightly higher TPH-G and BTEX results during this monitoring in groundwater from
MW-1 and MW-9. These results seem to indicate a fairly stable groundwater hydrocarbon plume,
extending south from the former UST source beneath 23™ Street. Given the location of this site
in an urban setting and the relatively stable hydrocarbon plume, we do not believe that the
remaining groundwater hydrocarbon plume poses a significant risk to surrounding public health
or the environment.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this report for your review. Please contact us if there
are questions or if additional information is required.

Very truly yo;s:

James E. Gribi
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

JEG:ct
Enclosure

c Mr. Arthur Goldman, Ritchic Commercial 93 L’{ - [O('{ (O Ul
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FORMER OAKLAND TRIBUNE SHOP

PROJECT NO 125-01-01
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD GRIBI Associates

Weli No. m—’ I Well Loc.
Project Name  DAK~- TRi®. ProjectNo. 125 -0l-0O |
Date 12)30/97 Time TOC Elevation 22 .87 Gw Elevation + 8-59
Depth to Water |- 2@ Well Depth” 25 7 Well Diameter 2"
Purge Water, 2" Witr Column X 0.163 X 3 =+ 5 0 Purge Water, 4" Wir Column X 0.653 X 3 =
Purge/Sample Method R ALer Lab Analyses
Weather Conditions Laboratory

Time Volume Temp. Cond. pH Visual

Purged

2| 98| 93 |ce St e QB
652 o2 | 93 |
béﬂ (9’211/ 7*0 {
ot? | 92 | 735 "
- 02 | 28 I
66-{»,5 03| 73 y

410

(AT D Y —R
&
,_.F.
IV

Remarks

GRIBI Associates
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

GRIBI Associates
Well No. My~ 7 Well Loc.
Project Name Project No.
Date Time TOC Elevation 22.5 9 GW Elevation

825

Depth to Water | L{* 36

Well Depth 226’ " Well Diameter 2.

Purge Water, 2": Wir Column X 0.163X 3= &

Purge Water, 4" Wir Column X 0.653 X 3 =

Purge/Sample Method  Raw el Lab Analyses
Weather Conditions Laboralory
Time Volume Temp. Cond. pH Visual
Purged
O £(.9 | V54 1.8% Vv s MG aley
| G| | 19 | v s e ffumm
2 | b5l 20 | J% | opuR ? ‘
A | L0 3] | 19 )
Y| ppol 28 | 64 ]
5 b 240 7.02 U

Remarks

GRIBI Associates




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD GRIBI Associates

Well No. m L{J —’L{' Well Loc,
Project Name (aK. TRID- ProjectNo. 125 —01-0 |
Date  12/20/97 Tme Jl.up TOC Elevation 22-65 Gw Elevation 8-52_
Depth to Water 14.63 Well Depth a2 5 g Well Diameter L7
Purge Water, 2": Wtr Column X 0.163 X 3 = Purge Water, 4": Wir Column X 0653X 3= 19.5
Purge/Sample Method {2V Put:cj«e_ Pump Lab Analyses
Weather Conditions Laboratory
Time Volume Temp. Cond. pH Visual
Purged
I, 62\ | (088 7.27 Cérbnéa 57/5 cbof
0 L4 | 16T .2 1

S 562 | 1226 .20 1
MV 659 | jaced| 122 "
e 9] H52 )225] 1-2% ’

Remarks

GRIBI Associates




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD GRIBI Associates

Well No. M R Muy—9 wellloc. 2374 ST
Project Name A\ K ’ "1;!\) Project No. |26 )-¢ |
Date ;520 } 97 Tme ]b:15 TOC Elevation 19, 98 Gw Elevaton 7, 86
Depth 1o V\:‘ater ' 212 Well Depth we 2up Well Diameter s
Purge Water, 2": Wir Column X 0163 X 3 = Purge Water, 47, V;I;r C::'Iumn X0653X3=
Purge/Sample Method | 2. v pu(‘ 0g P\J.V\-P Lab Analyseé‘
Weather Conditions - ‘ Laboratory

Time Volume Temp. Cond. pH Visual

Purged

(2| 7] qa2s | €1F Wo ers
SLHe oF Suzemp
“\k }13 —7/130 006K
58| B2 | 733 /

159 A | i "

257l g t” 7.317- 5/ J

T |Q R o

P\Afged C)\'\/ @ 15 -4 "‘/
Soall
Waited 20mp), Thed Sanp ed

GRIBI Associates




JEN-G6-98 THU 05040 F¥ EST LAB FAX NO. 318-737-d8

Sample Log 17781
January 06, 1998

Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates
3425 Alder St.
Eugene, OR 97405

Subjedt : 4 Water sampies
Project Name : Oakland Trbune
Project Number . 125-01-01

Location : Qakland

Dear Mr. Gribi,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protocois for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

WEST Laboratory is certified by the State of California (# 1346). If you have any questions regarding procedures
Or results, please cait me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,

. &M

Stewart Podoisky -)
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L=

Sample Log 17731
17783-.01

Sampie: MW-1

From : Cakland Tribune (Proj. # 125-01-01)
Sampled : 12/30/97

Extracted: 12/31/97 QC Batch : DW971203
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7393C
Matrix : Water
Meagured
Paramerer {MRL) 5. Value ug/t
TPH as Diegel {100) <100 *
TPH as “otor 0il {100) 190

* Increased reperting limic due to gas and oil range
interferences.

10

h " — -
*,
M—-\_d
Hotor (h!i

F

IEM Nod e:.-'.sl %ﬂ
Date: 12-31-97 Timer 19:10:60 Stewart Podolsky
Solumn : 0.%3a8 JO X |Sa Rix—1 (Rextok Corporationd Scrior Chesa st
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L= 2 4R T e

Sample Log 17781

27781-C2

Sample: MW-2

Frem : Qakland Tribune (Proj. # 125-01-01)
Sampled : 12/30/97

Ex?ragted: 12/31/97 QC Batch : DW971203
Diiution : 1:1 Run Leg : 7393¢C
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/e Value ugr
TPH as Diesel (100) <100 *
TPH ag Motor 0il (100} 150
* Increased reporting limit due to gas and oil range
interferences.
F3
e
r Moter il
EPm Mog 3018 _/)?a
¥
Oate: 12-31-97 Time: 19:43:24 Steuart Podolsey
Columan : 0.53wm JO X 1Sm Rtx—1 (Restek Corporationd Senlor Chenist

[y 3 3 o DTN
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WEST LAz FAX NO. S818-727-4610

L=ST

Sample Log 17781

A7781-0)
Sampie: MW-4
From Caxland Trikune (Proj. # 125-01-01)
Sampled 12/30/97
Extragted: 12/31/97 QC Bateh DW971203
Dilution : 1:: Run Log 7393C
Matrix Water
Measgured
Parameter {MRL) wgrt Value 1
TPH as Diesel {50) 79 »
TPH as Motor 0il (100) 210

* Not typical diesel,

Motor 01l

Diesel

EPA Moda BOLS /}ﬂ
’
Dete: 12-31-97 Time: 20:16:52 Stevart Podolsky
Semor Chemy st

Calumny @ O.63m» JD X 15m 2ix=:

(Restek Corporatiorv
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Sample Log :7732

17781-04
Sample: Mw-9

From : Oakland Tribune (Proj. # 125-01-01)
Sampled 12/30/9%

EJ_ct:rac.:t:ed: 12/31/97 QC Batch : DW971203
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7393C
Matrix ;: Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugrt Value g/
TPH as Diesel {100) <100
TPH as Motor 0il {100) <100

* Increased reporting limit due to gasoline range
interference.

10 my

S N—

r
EPA Hod 8015 /27
v
Date: 12-31-97 Time: 20:50:11 Steuart Podolsky

Column : 0.83mm ID X 198 Rix-1 (Festak Corpor atiord Senior Chemast
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L=

January 5, 1998
Sample Log 17781

MTBE (Hethyl-t-butyl ether) By EPpa Method 8020/602

From : Cakland Tribune (Proj. # 125-01-01)
Sampled : 12/30/97

Received : 12/30/97

Matrix : Water

Date Measured
SAMPLE Analyzed (MRL) wn Value vt
MW-1 01,/02/98 (50) <50
Mw-2 . 01/02/98 (5.0) <5.0
MW-4 01/02/98 (3.0) <5.0
MW-9 01/05/98 (25) <25

Approved By:

V22
Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chenmist

1O (Y oo a
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LEEST L AR 5

Sample Log 17781

17781-01

Sample: MW-1

From : Oakland Tribune (Proj. # 125-01-01)
Sampled : 12/30/97
Dilution : 1:30 Run Log : 4168X
Matrix : water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugt value ugn
Benzene (25) 11¢0
Toluene - (25) 73
Ethylbenzene (25) 350
Total Xylenes {25) 200
TPH as Gasoline (2500) 6300
Surrogate Recovery 99 %
g - 8' & ‘:‘ é 5 Wm\:g g time in secondsc
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JAN-38-98 TaU 05:42 FM WEST e
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Sample: Mw-2

Sample Log 17781

17781=02

From : Oakland Tribune (Proj. # 125-01-01)
Sanmpled : 12/30/97
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 4168W
Matrix : water
Measured
Parameter {MRL) we Value wg,e
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene . (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) 3.5
Total Xylenes {(.50) .83
TPH as Gasoline {50) 320
Surrogate Recovery 111 %
g - E g e § é E}-r'\,’ g ;&M in seconds
§¢ ®
8
58
58
—--—_-_-_JM—V “\MJWW@‘M

[(}:1S
Surr,

Benzene
Toluwane

47

Flame lonization

Hed 8015

___J%ﬁbj ¥ A\/JJWJS

Qate Analyzes: 01-0U2-89
Column : O.53ms [0 X 60» Regtek Brx=1201

1.§.

50>

A :
YN DUV VA VU . DT SO O
8 7

B Tens
G-Xylene

Er

T
Stewvart Podolsky
Serior Chemist
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Sample Log 17781

177801=-03
Sanple: Mw-4

From : Oakland Tribune (Preoj. # 125-01-01)
Sampled : 12/30/97

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 4168W
Matrix : water

Measured

Parameter {MRL) ug Value u;na
Benzene {.50) 4.5
Toluene - {.50) .93
Ethylbenzene {.50) 3.7
Total Xylenes (.50) 3.1
TPH as Gasoline (50) 190
Surrogate Recovery 108 $

E 2 E § % ﬁ E gaae 1N seconds

25 aV

Mhoto lonization

EPA 6020602

|
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|

] - &
s 5 ¢4 H
$ @ < &7 32
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2 i 3
ig ; & ! v
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[74
Date Anglyzex 01-02-958 Steuvart Podolsky
Columa : O.930m ID X 60m Rester Gta-1701 Sermior Chemist
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Sample Log 17781

A7 T8I~
Sample: MW-9

From : Oakland Tribune (Proj. # 125-01-01)
Sampled : 12/30/97

Dilution : 1:20 Kun Log : 4168w
Matrix : wWater

Measured
Parameter (MRL) o Value wn
Benzene (10) 56
Toluene . (10) 20
Ethylbenzene (10} 30
Total Xylenes (10) 27
TPH as Gasoline (1000) 4700
Surreogate Recovery 116 %

31
446
556

~ B3
%
272

X0 in Scconds
o

28w

MWM.——.-__.

Phote lonization
EPA 80X).-602 .

A - £ &
s B3
& o
v w u
b4 3
8
2 |
Z 3
HH i
s | J ;
-— Mj' : WWJ$~—LMM_,—_—
5 . 20
. -
Cate Mal&zoch 01-02-%9 Stevart Podalsky
Column t O.B3wm I0 X SDu Restek Rtx=1201 Senior Cheaist
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LEST 7 4 R T

January 5, 1998
Sanple Log 17781

QC Report for EPA 602 & Modified EPA 8015
Run Log : 4168w

From : Oakland Tribune (Proj. # 125-01-01)
Sanple(s) Received : 12/30/97

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter % Recovery % Recovery RPD =*
Benzene 116 111 4
Ethylbenzene 111 108 3

No gasoline spike recovery due to high gas in spiked sanple.

* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Benzene 98
Ethylbenzene 100
Gasoline 107
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.50 ug/L
Toluene <0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L
Total Xylenes <0.50 ug/L

TPH as Gasoline <5¢ ug/L

£ .) }
Stewvart Fodolaky L
Sanlor <hemiat
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LEEED LR R T

Januaxy 7, 19¢s

QC Report
TPH Diesel/Motor 0il by 8015 Mog

QC Batch Twg71202 Matrix: wWater

Spike and Spike Duplicate Results

Matrix Matrix RPD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. {%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel Not enocugh sample for spiking.

See duplicate LCS Data.
e ——— :L_——A__———_==__—__=.=:

Laboratory Control Spike

Laboratory Control RFD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. {%Rec) %
TPH as Diesel 94 104 10

——__--—h"——_—-___:
%—_4:

Method Blank

Measured
Parameter MDL (ug/L} Value (ug/L)
TPH as Diesel (sO) <50
TPH as Motor 0il {100) <1090

%:L

074

Stewart Podolsgky
Senior Chemist
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